

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**ANHEUSER-BUSCH, LLC**

**and**

**Case 12-CA-094114**

**MATTHEW C. BROWN, an Individual**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 947 AND  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
TEAMSTERS, BREWERY, AND SOFT  
DRINK WORKERS CONFERENCE, Parties in Interest**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Marinelly Maldonado  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 12  
51 SW 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue, Suite 1320  
Miami, FL 33130  
Telephone No. (305) 530-7034  
Facsimile No. (305) 536-5320  
marinelly.maldonado@nrlb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

I. Statement of the Case.....1

II. Statement of Facts.....2

III. Argument.....6

    A. The ALJ’s Findings and Conclusion that Brown was an Employee as Defined in Section 2(3) of the Act at the Time Respondent Unilaterally Applied the DRP to Brown Should Be Affirmed, and Respondent’s Exceptions 1, 2, 3, 4,7, 8, and 11 Should Be Denied.....6

    B. The ALJ’s Finding and Conclusion that Respondent Unilaterally Changed Terms and Conditions of Employment of Unit Employees by Applying its DRP policy to Brown, in violation of Section 8(a)(5) Should Be Affirmed, and Respondent’s Exceptions 6, 9, and 11 Should Be Denied.....10

    C. The ALJ Properly Curtailed Respondent’s Cross-Examination of Secretary-Treasurer Larry Knouse and Respondent’s Direct Examination of Human Resources Official Tim Saggau, and therefore Respondent’s Exception 14 Should Be Denied.....11

    D. The ALJ’s Recommended Order that Respondent Withdraw that Portion of its Defense in Brown’s District Court Lawsuit that Requests the District Court Have the Matter before it Decided Pursuant to Respondent’s DRP policy Should Be Affirmed, and Respondent’s Exceptions 10 and 13 Should Be Denied.....12

    E. The ALJ Properly Found that Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act as a Derivative Violation of Section 8(a)(5) of the Act, and Properly Recommended the Inclusion of the Description of Employee Rights Guaranteed in Section 7 of the Act in the Notice to Employees, and therefore Respondent’s Exceptions 5 and 12 Should Be Denied.....13

    F. Respondent’s Challenges to the Authority of the Acting General Counsel, Regional Director, and Administrative Law Judge Have No Merit, and Respondent’s Exceptions 15 and 16 Should Be Denied.....14

        1. Under Section 3(d) of the Act, the General Counsel has independent authority to issue complaints.....14

2. The Regional Director had authority to issue a complaint in this case because the Acting General Counsel was properly appointed.....16

VII. Conclusion.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Advance Industrial Security*, 217 NLRB 17, 17-18 (1975).....8

*Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers of America, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.*,  
404 U.S. 157 (1971).....9

*American Life Insurance and Accident Co.*, 123 NLRB 529, 530 (1959).....12

*BE&K Construction Company v. NLRB*, 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....12

*Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB*, 461 U.S. 731, 737 fn. 5 (1983).....12

*Bloomington’s, Inc.*, 359 NLRB No. 113, slip op. at 1 (Apr. 30, 2013).....14

*Briggs Manufacturing Company*, 75 NLRB 569, 570 (1947).....7

*Bristol Manor Health Care Center*, 360 NLRB No. 7, slip op., at p. 4 (2013).....14

*Curtis Industries, Inc.*, 310 NLRB 1212, 1212-1213 (1993).....9

*14 Penn Plaza v. Pyett*, 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....11

*Frankl v. HTH Corp.*, 650 F.3d 1334, 1354 (9th Cir. 2011),  
*cert. denied* 132 S.Ct. 1821 (2012).....16

*Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.*, 2013 WL 4094344 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2013),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 13-35912 (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2013).....16

*Indianapolis Glove Co.*, 88 NLRB 986, 987 (1950).....11

*Kreisberg v. Healthbridge Mgmt., LLC*, \_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2013 WL 5614101 at \*6 (Oct. 15, 2013)...16

*Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB*, 564 F.3d 469, 475 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....15

*Little Rock Crate & Basket Co.*, 227 NLRB 1406 (1977).....7

*Machinists*, 159 NLRB 137, 143 (1966).....8

*NLRB v. FLRA*, 613 F.3d 275, 278 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....15

*NLRB v. Katz*, 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....10

*NLRB v. Town & Country Electric, Inc.*, 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....7

*NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23*, 484 U.S. 112, 127-28 (1987)..15

*New Process Steel, LP v. NLRB*, 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....15

*Noel Canning v. NLRB*, 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), *cert. granted*, 81 U.S.L.W. 3629 (U.S. June 24, 2013) (No. 12-1281).....14

*Osthus v. Whitesell Corp.*, 639 F.3d 841, 844 (8th Cir. 2011).....16

*Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, LP*, 625 F.3d 844, 853 (5th Cir. 2010).....16

*Pacific Tile & Porcelain*, 137 NLRB 1359, 1365-1367 (1968).....9

*Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB*, 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....7

*Standard Oil Company of California, Western Operations, Inc. v. NLRB*, 399 F.2d 369 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1968).....13

*Toering Electric Co.*, 351 NLRB 225 (2007).....7

*USC University Hospital*, 358 NLRB No. 132, slip op. at p. 3 (2012).....13

*United Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. Ordman*, 258 F.Supp. 758, 760 (D.C.N.Y. 1965), *aff’d*. 366 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1966).....15

*Utility Vault Company*, 345 NLRB 79, fn. 2 (2005).....10

5 U.S.C. § 3345, et seq.....14

29 U.S.C. § 153(d).....15

42 U.S.C. Sec. 2000e-5(g)(1).....8

General Rules and Regulations, 1 Fed. Reg. 207, 209 (Apr. 18, 1936).....15
